LECTURER _STUDENT DIGITAL MESSAGING SYSTEM

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of
the

Electrical Engineering (Hons.)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ZURAINI BT MUHAMMAD @ MOHAMED SHAARI
FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH AT.AM

I



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah S.W.T., the Most Gracious, the Ever Merciful. Praise is to Allah,
Lord of the Universe and Peace and Prayers be upon His final Prophet and Messenger

Muhammad S.A. W,

Upon the completion of this Final Year Project, I would like to dedicate my thanks to
some individuals that have been helping me throughout the process of completing the

Final Year Project.

First of all, I would like to thank the Al-Mighty Creator, Allah S.W.T The Most Merciful
and the Most Gracious that has given me the strength and ability to complete this Final

Year Project. Without his concern, I would not be able to finish this project.

Secondly is my supervisor, Pn Yuslinda Wati Binti Mohamad Yusof for her invaluable
guidance, assistant, support, encouragement and advice. She has been trying her best in
accompanying and guiding me to understand this project correctly and who has given me

lots of motivation to make sure I can complete this Final Year Project successfully.

My personal gratitude also goes to my co-supervisor, Mdm. Robiatun Adayiah Awang
for the technical advices. My appreciation also goes to my second co-supervisor, En.
Ezril Hisham Mat Saat who has give me more guidance during do hardware and

software. He already teaches me about many things during do my Final Year Project.

I also want to express my special thanks to my father Muhammad @ Mohamed Shaari

bin Ahmad and my sibling who has encourage and support me along the way.
The last but not least, thanks to the entire individual who has involve directly or not in the

time of completing the Final Year Project. Deeply from the bottom of my heart, Thanks
You.

VI



ABSTRACT

This paper presents the application of lecturer student digital messaging system. The
main idea is to design digital messaging system that will appear a text display at the
office door that creates by the lecturers. Protel DXP software is used to design the
hardware schematic diagram of the project. Besides, Bascom-AVR software also will be
used to create a programming part. In this project, USB programmer will be use to test
either the hardware can be function with the programming or not. The system has part of
microcontroller based interface and display unit which will be place outside the lecturer’s

office. This system is very useful especially when the lecturer is not in office.

VII



CHAPTER
1

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

1.1 BACKGROUND

1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT

1.3 OBJECTIVES

1.4 SCOPE OF WORK

1.5 ORGANIZATION OF PROJECT REPORT

PROJECT REVIEW

2. 1 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.2 ATMEL AVR

2.2.1 Device architecture
2.2.2 Program memory

2.2.3 Internal registers
2.2.4 EEPROM

METHODOLOGY
3.1 PROJECT MANAGEMENT
3.2 HARDWARE DESIGN
3.2.1 Schematic Diagram
3.2.2 System Operation
3.3 HARDWARE CONSTRUCTION
3.3.1 Design Schematic Diagram
3.3.2 Drawing PCB
3.3.3 Etching Process
3.3.4 Process of Drilling
3.3.5 Soldering process
3.3.6 Testing Circuit

VIII

PAGE

[E N

10
10
11
11

13

15
16

17
17
17
19
20
21



3.4 SOFTWARE DESIGN
3.4.1 Flow Chart Main Program
3.4.2 Coding

RESULT AND DISCUSSION

CONCLUSION AND FUTURE

DEVELOPMENT
5.1 CONCLUSION
5.2 FUTURE DEVELOPMENT

REFERENCES

APPENDICES 50
APPENDIX A: TECHNICAL PAPER

APPENDIX B: PROGRAMMING

APPENDIX C: KEYPAD DATASHEET

APPENDIX D: LCD DATASHEET
APPENDIX E: ATMEGA32 DATASHEET

IX

22
24

27

47
47

48



