LECTURER_STUDENT DIGITAL MESSAGING SYSTEM

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of the

Electrical Engineering (Hons.)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



ZURAINI BT MUHAMMAD @ MOHAMED SHAARI FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah S.W.T., the Most Gracious, the Ever Merciful. Praise is to Allah, Lord of the Universe and Peace and Prayers be upon His final Prophet and Messenger Muhammad S.A.W.

Upon the completion of this Final Year Project, I would like to dedicate my thanks to some individuals that have been helping me throughout the process of completing the Final Year Project.

First of all, I would like to thank the Al-Mighty Creator, Allah S.W.T The Most Merciful and the Most Gracious that has given me the strength and ability to complete this Final Year Project. Without his concern, I would not be able to finish this project.

Secondly is my supervisor, Pn Yuslinda Wati Binti Mohamad Yusof for her invaluable guidance, assistant, support, encouragement and advice. She has been trying her best in accompanying and guiding me to understand this project correctly and who has given me lots of motivation to make sure I can complete this Final Year Project successfully.

My personal gratitude also goes to my co-supervisor, Mdm. Robiatun Adayiah Awang for the technical advices. My appreciation also goes to my second co-supervisor, En. Ezril Hisham Mat Saat who has give me more guidance during do hardware and software. He already teaches me about many things during do my Final Year Project.

I also want to express my special thanks to my father Muhammad @ Mohamed Shaari bin Ahmad and my sibling who has encourage and support me along the way.

The last but not least, thanks to the entire individual who has involve directly or not in the time of completing the Final Year Project. Deeply from the bottom of my heart, Thanks You.

ABSTRACT

This paper presents the application of lecturer_student digital messaging system. The main idea is to design digital messaging system that will appear a text display at the office door that creates by the lecturers. Protel DXP software is used to design the hardware schematic diagram of the project. Besides, Bascom-AVR software also will be used to create a programming part. In this project, USB programmer will be use to test either the hardware can be function with the programming or not. The system has part of microcontroller based interface and display unit which will be place outside the lecturer's office. This system is very useful especially when the lecturer is not in office.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CHAPTER	CONTENTS	PAGE
1	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1 BACKGROUND	1
	1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT	ĭ
	1.3 OBJECTIVES	2.
	1.4 SCOPE OF WORK	2
	1.5 ORGANIZATION OF PROJECT REPORT	2
2	PROJECT REVIEW	
	2. 1 LITERATURE REVIEW	3
	2.2 ATMEL AVR	9
	2.2.1 Device architecture	10
	2.2.2 Program memory	10
	2.2.3 Internal registers	11
	2.2.4 EEPROM	11
3	METHODOLOGY	
	3.1 PROJECT MANAGEMENT	. 13
	3.2 HARDWARE DESIGN	
	3.2.1 Schematic Diagram	15
	3.2.2 System Operation	16
	3.3 HARDWARE CONSTRUCTION	
	3.3.1 Design Schematic Diagram	17
	3.3.2 Drawing PCB	. 17
	3.3.3 Etching Process	17
	3.3.4 Process of Drilling	19
	3.3.5 Soldering process	20
	3.3.6 Testing Circuit	21

	3.4 SOFTWARE DESIGN	
	3.4.1 Flow Chart Main Program	22
	3.4.2 Coding	24
4	RESULT AND DISCUSSION	27
5	CONCLUSION AND FUTURE	
	DEVELOPMENT	
	5.1 CONCLUSION	47
	5.2 FUTURE DEVELOPMENT	47
	REFERENCES	48
	APPENDICES	50
	APPENDIX A: TECHNICAL PAPER	
	APPENDIX B: PROGRAMMING	
	APPENDIX C: KEYPAD DATASHEET	
	APPENDIX D: LCD DATASHEET	
	APPENDIX E: ATMEGA32 DATASHEET	